

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

TIMOTHY D. LAURENT, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF  
OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

ELENA S. GOLDSTEIN  
*Acting Solicitor of Labor*

G. WILLIAM SCOTT  
*Associate Solicitor*

JEFFREY M. HAHN  
*Counsel for Litigation*

BRENDAN BALLARD

MICHAEL KHALIL

*Attorneys  
Department of Labor  
Washington, D.C. 20210*

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JONATHAN Y. ELLIS  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement .....	1
Discussion .....	7
A. The court of appeals correctly allowed respondents to seek relief under ERISA Section 502(a)(3) and Section 502(a)(1)(b) .....	8
B. No circuit conflict exists on the question presented....	13
C. Whether reformation is available in the circumstances of this case does not warrant review at this time .....	17
Conclusion .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Balster v. Raleigh &amp; Augusta R.R.</i> , 115 U.S. 634 (1885).....	9
<i>Black v. Cutter Labs.</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956).....	19
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen &amp; Enginemen v. Bangor &amp; Aroostook R.R.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967) .....	21
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	18
<i>Crosby v. Bowater Inc. Retirement Plan for Salaried Emps. of Great N. Paper, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 976 (2005).....	16
<i>DaVita, Inc. v. Marietta Mem. Hosp. Emp. Health Benefit Plan</i> , 978 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2020).....	16, 17
<i>Eichorn v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 644 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1071 (2007) .....	7, 13, 14
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018) .....	11

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Gabriel v. Alaska Elec. Pension Fund</i> , 773 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	11, 12
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. &amp; Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	21
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	2
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993) .....	12
<i>Millsap v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 368 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Montanile v. Board of Trs. of Nat’l Elevator Indus.</i> <i>Health Benefit Plan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 651 (2016) .....	17
<i>Moyle v. Liberty Mut. Retirement Benefit Plan</i> , 823 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Pearce v. Chrysler Group LLC Pension Plan</i> , 893 F.3d 339 (6th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Pender v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 788 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2015).....	14, 15
<i>Ross v. Rail Car America Group Disability Income</i> <i>Plan</i> , 285 F.3d 735 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 885 (2002).....	14, 15
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963).....	19
<i>Silva v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 762 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Simmons Creek Coal Co. v. Doran</i> , 142 U.S. 417 (1892).....	18
<i>Todisco v. Verizon Communications, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 95 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>Union Pac. R. Co. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive</i> <i>Eng’rs &amp; Trainmen Gen. Comm. of Adjustment</i> , 558 U.S. 67 (2009) .....	22

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	18
<i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	21
<i>Watkins v. Westinghouse Hanford Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 1517 (9th Cir. 1993).....	15
Statutes, regulation, and rules:	
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
Tit. I, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 6, 17
29 U.S.C. 1001(b) .....	1
29 U.S.C. 1002(23)(A) .....	2, 3
29 U.S.C. 1002(24) (§ 3(24)) .....	2, 5
29 U.S.C. 1002(35) .....	2
29 U.S.C. 1053 (§ 203).....	2
29 U.S.C. 1053-1054 (§§ 203-204) .....	2, 18
29 U.S.C. 1053(f)(1)(B).....	3
29 U.S.C. 1054 (§ 204).....	2
29 U.S.C. 1054(e)(3) .....	3
29 U.S.C. 1132 (§ 502).....	16, 17
29 U.S.C. 1132(a) (§ 502(a)) .....	2, 11, 17
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(1).....	12
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(1)(B) (§ 502(a)(1)(B)) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(3) (§ 502(a)(3)) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(5) (§ 502(a)(5)) .....	2
29 U.S.C. 1140 (§ 510).....	13
29 U.S.C. 1144(d) .....	11
Pension Protection Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-280, 120 Stat. 780 .....	3
29 C.F.R. 2530.200a-1.....	2

VI

Rules—Continued:	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 18(b) .....	8
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a) .....	8
Miscellaneous:	
1 Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed. 1993).....	9, 18
James W. Eaton, <i>Handbook of Equity Jurisprudence</i> (1901) .....	18
Bryan A. Garner, <i>Garner’s Modern American Usage</i> (3d ed. 2009).....	11
John Norton Pomeroy, <i>A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (Spencer W. Symons ed., 5th ed. 1941):	
Vol. 3 .....	18, 19
Vol. 4 .....	9, 10, 18
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	11
1 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (12th ed. 1877).....	19
